
YuJa Panorama Accessibility 
Conformance Report 

WCAG Edition 
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5) 

Name of Product/Version:  
YuJa Panorama LMS Accessibility Platform 

Report Date:  
July 2025 

Product Description:  
The YuJa Panorama LMS Accessibility Platform offers automatically generated accessible alternative 

formats for digital media, along with comprehensive accessibility scorecard tools to enhance content 

inclusivity. 

Contact Information:  
YuJa Accessibility Department​
Email: accessibility@yuja.com 

Notes:  
The report evaluates the accessibility conformance of all Panorama screens, excluding pages such as 
Alternative Formats, Accessibility Report, Structural Remediation, DocHub, Reports, and AutoPilot. 
Evaluation Methods Used:  
YuJa Panorama Platform has been evaluated for WCAG 2.2 AA compliance using automated tools and 

manual testing across multiple platforms (Windows) and browsers (Google Chrome). 

Manual Evaluation Tools: 
●​ NVDA for Windows 

●​ JAWS for Windows 

●​ Keyboard navigation 

●​ WebAIM Colour Contrast Checker 

●​ Chrome Developer Tools 
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Automated tools: 
●​ axe DevTools 

●​ YuJa EqualGround Accessibility Governance Platform 

●​ WAVE powered by WebAIM 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

 

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

●​ Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets 
the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

●​ Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the 
criterion. 

●​ Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the 
criterion. 

●​ Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

●​ Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This 
can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria. 
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WCAG 2.x Report 
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are 
scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using 
technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.​
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 

Partially Supports Non-text content is used only for 
visual formatting or is not 
presented to users, and is 
implemented in a way that allows 
it to be ignored by assistive 
technology. 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Not Applicable There is no audio-video, 
video-only content. 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Partially Supports Captions are not provided for all 

prerecorded audio content in 
synchronized media. 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media 
Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Not Applicable An alternative for time-based 
media or audio description of the 
prerecorded video content is not 
required. 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 

Partially Supports Some visually styled headings lack 
semantic tags, and certain 
interactive elements are missing 
accessible names or relationships 
via ARIA attributes. 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Supports The reading order is easy to follow 

and intuitive. 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A) 

Supports Instructions do not depend only 
on shape, colour, size, position, 
direction, or sound to explain how 
to use or understand the content. 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 

Support Color is not used as the only visual 
means of conveying information, 
indicating an action, prompting a 
response, or distinguishing a visual 
element. 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Not Applicable No audio on a Web page plays 

automatically for more than 3 
seconds. 
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#atdef
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#atdef
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2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 
Partially Supports One component is inaccessible via 

keyboard navigation. 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 

Supports Keyboard focus can be moved to a 
component of the page using a 
keyboard interface, and focus can 
be moved away from that 
component using only a keyboard 
interface. 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 
2.1 and 2.2) 

Supports Keyboard shortcuts do not rely 
solely on letters, punctuation, 
numbers, or symbols. 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Not Applicable No time limits are set on any 

content or interactions. 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 

Supports Auto-updating information that 
starts automatically and is 
presented in parallel with other 
content, there is a mechanism for 
the user to pause, stop, or hide it.  

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below 
Threshold (Level A) 

Not Applicable No content flashes more than 
three times per second. 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Support A mechanism is available to 

bypass blocks of content that are 
repeated on multiple Web pages. 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Not Applicable Yuja Panorama is a single-page 

application. 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 

Partially Supports In one template, the focus order 
does not function as intended, 
causing navigation issues for 
keyboard users. 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level 
A) 

Supports The purpose of each link can be 
determined from the link text 
alone. 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 
2.2) 

Supports There are no features that use 
complex gestures. 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 
and 2.2) 

Supports There is no down-event activation 
when clicking, tapping, or 
long-pressing. 
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keybrd-interfacedef
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
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2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 
2.2) 

Partially Supports There are instances where 
elements are missing labels, 
making them inaccessible to 
screen reader users. 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 
and 2.2) 

Supports There is no functionality triggered 
by moving the device or by user 
movement. 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Supports The language of the page is 

specified through the use of the 
`lang` attribute. 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Supports The elements “on focus” do not 

cause significant changes to the 
screens. 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Supports The elements “on input” do not 

cause significant changes to the 
screens. 

3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 
only) 

Supports There is a “Support” button 
located in the User tab panel. 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Supports When an input error is detected, 

the item is identified, and the 
error is described in text. 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Supports The elements include instructions, 

but some do not have labels. 

3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 
only) 

Supports The user is not required to 
re-enter any information. 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always 
answer ‘Supports’ 
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) 
- Does not apply 

Supports For WCAG 2.0 and 2.1, the 
September 2023 errata update 
indicates this criterion is always 
supported. See the WCAG 2.0 
Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 
Editorial Errata. 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Partially Supports The name and role are not 

determined for all user interface 
components. 
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 
Not Applicable There is no live content that 

requires captions. 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) 
(Level AA) 

Not Applicable An alternative for time-based 
media or audio description of the 
prerecorded video content is not 
required. 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 
2.2) 

Supports 
The web application is not 
restricted to portrait or landscape 
orientation. 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 
2.1 and 2.2) 

Supports 

There is an input field that collects 
certain types of user information 
that has an appropriate 
autocomplete attribute defined. 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Partially Supports  
There are instances where the 
contrast does not meet the 4.5:1 
ratio. 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Supports 

Except for captions and images of 
text, text can be resized without 
assistive technology up to 200 
percent without loss of content or 
functionality. 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Not Applicable There are no images of text. 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Partially Supports 

There are multiple mobile display 
issues, including horizontal 
scrolling and non-responsive 
containers. 
 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 
and 2.2) 

Partially Supports 
There are non-text elements that 
do not meet the 3:1 contrast ratio. 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 
2.2) 

Supports 
Content on the screen remains 
intact when the text size is 
adjusted.  

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus 
(Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) 

Supports 
When content appears on hover 
or focus, it stays visible until 
dismissed or no longer needed. 
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2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Not Applicable 
The web product does not require 
multiple ways of navigation. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Supports 
Headings and labels describe topic 
or purpose. 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Partially Supports 
Some links and buttons do not 
have focus visible. 

2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured 
(Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) 

Supports 
Elements on focus are not covered 
or hidden. 

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 
2.2 only) 

Support 

The functionality that uses a 
dragging movement for operation 
can be achieved by a single 
pointer. 

2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 
2.2 only) 

Supports 
Clickable targets are at least 24 by 
24 pixels. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Supports No content is in a different 

language on the English-language 
website. 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Supports 
The menu links do not change 
order. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level 
AA) 

Supports 
The elements are labelled the 
same across multiple pages. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Supports 
There are suggestions to help a 
user fix the error and add missing 
content in the input fields. 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, 
Financial, Data) (Level AA) 

Not Applicable The web app does not collect 
legal, financial or secure data. 

3.3.8 Accessible Authentication 
(Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) 

Not Applicable 
No authentication is required 
within the application. 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 
and 2.2) 

Supports 

Status messages can be 

programmatically identified and 

announced by assistive 

technologies without needing 

focus. 
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